The fair value measurements of the standing livestock have been categorized as Level 2 fair values based on observable
market sales data.

b) Level 2 Fair Values
The break down of the total gains (losses) in respect of Level 2 fair values is shown below.

Group 2017 2016

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Gain included in other income

   Change in fair value (realized)  402  566

   Change in fair value (unrealized)  170,790  75,003

 171,192  75,569

Loss included in other operating expense

   Change in fair value (realized)  11,196  46,604

 11,196  46,604

 15.4 Valuation Techniques Used

Type  Valuation Technique

Livestock comprises cattle characterised as
commercial or breeders

 Market Comparison Technique:
The fair values are based on the market price of livestock of similar
age, weight,pregnancy,Lactations and milk production.

 15.5 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity Variation on Selling Price

Values as appearing in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to sales price changes with regard to the average price
applied. Simulations made for Livestock show that an increase or a decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has
the following effect on the net present value of Biological Assets.

-10% 2017 + 10%

As at 31st March  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Livestock  429,053  476,725  524,398

Total  429,053  476,725  524,398

Sensitivity Variation on Average Animal Weight
Values as appearing in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to average animal weight changes. Simulations made
for Livestock show that an increase or a decrease by 10kg of average animal weight has the following effect on the net present
value of Biological Assets.

-10% 2017 + 10%

As at 31st March  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Group  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Livestock  442,378  476,725  512,366

Total  442,378  476,725  512,366

Financial Reports

78
Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC

 16 INVENTORIES  Group  Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Raw Materials and Consumables  699,681  719,699  170,931  285,787

Finished Goods  52,857  83,102  5,488  45,353

Work-in progress  14,092  11,958  11,674  10,802

Goods in Transit  82,292  38,453  75,800  -

 848,922  853,212  263,893  341,942

Less : Provision for Obsolete Inventories (Note 16.1)  (25,820)  (26,906)  (1,158)  (2,244)

 823,102  826,306  262,735  339,698

 16.1 Provision for Obsolete Inventories

Balance as at 1st April  26,906  24,662  2,244  -

Charge/ (Write off) during year  (1,086)  2,244  (1,086)  2,244

Balance as at 31st March  25,820  26,906  1,158  2,244

 17 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade Receivables  439,454  583,325  150,382  238,904

Less: Provision for Impairment Loss (Note 17.1)  (71,856)  (81,222)  (36,929)  (45,254)

 367,598  502,103  113,453  193,650

 17.1 Provision for Impairment Loss

Balance as at 1st April  81,222  68,472  45,254  33,760

Charge/ (Reversal) for the year  (9,366)  26,398 (8,325)  14,494

Write off during the year  -  (13,648) -  (3,000)

Balance as at 31st March  71,856  81,222  36,929  45,254

 18 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Deposits and Prepayments  24,984  27,242  396  7,743

Other Taxes Recoverable (Note 18.1 )  2,548  9,770  909  2,791

Sundry Receivables  63,813  23,340  7,223  4,614

Staff Loans and Advances  9,347  7,222  7,340  5,117

 100,692  67,574  15,868  20,265

 18.1 Other Taxes Recoverable

Withholding Tax  29  29  -  -

Nation Building tax  909  2,791  909  2,791

Value Added Tax  1,610  6,950  -  -

 2,548  9,770  909  2,791

Notes to the Financial Statements

79
Annual Report 2016/17

 19 AMOUNT DUE FROM RELATED COMPANIES  Group  Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Lanka Dairies (Private) Limited  -  -   614,322  369,769

Stassen Exports Limited  41,137  47,430  18,128  10,415

Aitken Cargo (Private) Limited  196  -   -  -

Ambewela Products (Private) Limited  -  -   1,118  21,225

Ambewela Livestock Company Limited  -  -   316,305  316,265

Aitken Spence PLC  1,874  1,485  1,874  1,363

Distilleries Company of Sri Lanka PLC  741  5,358  736  5,348

Lanka Bell (Private) Limited  -  25  -  25

Pattipola Livestock Company Limited  -  -   198,334  198,331

 43,948  54,298  1,150,817  922,741

Less : Provision for Impairment  -  -  (192,325)  (192,325)

 43,948  54,298  958,492  730,416

20 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash at Bank and in Hand  39,060  36,009  12,375  9,029

Call Deposit  149,057  8,464  149,057  8,464

 188,117  44,473  161,432  17,493

Less : Bank Overdraft  (214,329)  (629,982)  (77,742)  (266,085)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement  (26,212)  (585,509)  83,690  (248,592)

 20.1 Security details over bank overdraft facilities

Name of the company  Bank  Facility Value
(Rs.Mn)

 Nature of assets pledged

Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC  HNB  300  Investment in quoted shares of Melstacorp PLC,

 HSBC  100  Inventories and Trade Receivables

Lanka Dairies (Private) Limited  HNB  200  Corporate Guarantee from Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC

Ambewela Products (Private) Limited  HNB  100  Corporate Guarantee from Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC

Ambewela Livestock Company Limited  HNB -Wattala  40
 Corporate Guarantee from Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC

 HNB -Nuwara Eliya 10

[…]

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities

Loans and Borrowings  384,171  450,984  -  -
Bank Overdrafts  214,329  629,982 77,742  266,085

598,500 1,080,966 77,742 266,085

34.4 Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise
from all of the Group’s operations.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the
Group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

34.5 Equity Price Risk
Values as appearing in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to quoted price of the investment. Simulations made
for available for sale investments and financial assets held for trading that an increase and decrease of Rs.10 has the following
effect on the fair value of available for sale investments.

As at 31st March -10% 2017 + 10%

Group/Company  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's
Available for sale investments 8,090,355  8,989,283  9,888,212
Financial Assets Held for Trading 220,354  244,838  269,321

 8,310,709  9,234,121  10,157,533

34.6 Capital management

The Group’s debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows;

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2017 2016 2017 2016

 Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's  Rs.000's

Total liabilities  1,147,320 1,497,401  436,248 405,767
Less:

Cash and cash equivalents  (188,117)  (44,473)  (161,432)  (17,493)
Net debts  959,203 1,452,928  274,816 388,274
Total equity  11,811,602  10,158,993  11,344,713 10,000,059
Net debt to equity ratio  0.08 0.14  0.02 0.04

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year and the Group is not subject to
externally imposed capital requirements.

Financial Reports

94
Lanka Milk Foods (CWE) PLC

35 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in
making the measurements.

Level 1 : Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument.

Level 2 : Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

Level 3 - Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs